

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/26/2021 3:37 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent.

---

CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF OF  
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT AND  
NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney  
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA #43477  
Assistant City Attorney

[erica.franklin@seattle.gov](mailto:erica.franklin@seattle.gov)

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7095  
Phone: (206) 684-8200

K&L GATES LLP  
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874  
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44315

[rob.mitchell@klgates.com](mailto:rob.mitchell@klgates.com)  
[aaron.millstein@klgates.com](mailto:aaron.millstein@klgates.com)

K&L Gates LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
Phone: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for the City of Seattle

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Homestead Act requires a declaration of homestead for personal property homesteads such as vehicles. ....	4
1. NJP’s reading of the Homestead Act violates settled principles of statutory construction. ....	4
2. Legislative history evinces the Legislature’s intent to require a declaration for nontraditional homesteads. ....	6
3. Liberal construction is not a license to rewrite a statute. ....	8
4. NJP misreads the requirements for a valid declaration of homestead. ....	8
B. Mr. Long’s time payment plan does not implicate, much less offend, the Homestead Act.....	11
C. NJP’s discussion of the “expedited impound debt process” has no bearing on the issues before the Court. ....	13
D. The Court should decline NJP’s invitation to elevate policy considerations over plain meaning.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Algona v. Sharp</i> , 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982).....	12
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	6, 11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Everett v. Tiffany</i> , 40 Wn.2d 193, 242 P.2d 169 (1952).....	8
<i>Leischman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace</i> , -- P.3d --, 2021 WL 280831 (January 28, 2021).....	11
<i>Pinebrook Homeowners Association v. Owen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 424, 739 P.2d 110 (1987).....	12
<i>In re Plants</i> , 7 F.2d 507 (W.D. Wash. 1925).....	8
<i>In re Poli’s Estate</i> , 27 Wn.2d 670, 179 P.2d 704 (1947).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Van Doren v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 179 Wash. 241, 37 P.2d 215 (1934).....	8
<i>Viewcrest Condo. Ass’n v. Robertson</i> , 197 Wn. App. 334, 387 P.3d 1147 (2016).....	5, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 6.13.010 .....	6
RCW 6.13.040 .....	4, 5, 6

RCW 6.13.040(1).....	4, 6, 7, 10
RCW 6.13.070 .....	8, 9, 11, 14
RCW 6.13.080 .....	7
RCW 6.15.060(3).....	7
RCW 6.15.060(3)(c) .....	5
RCW 6.15.060(3)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 6.36.010 .....	9
RCW 46.55 .....	12
RCW 46.55.130(1).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Final Bill Report, Laws of 1993, ch. 200.....	7
<i>WA State Superior Courts: 2018 Reference Guide on Legal Financial Obligations (LFOs)</i> , WASH. STATE S. CT. MINORITY & J. COMM’N (June 2018), <a href="https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/Superior%&lt;br/&gt;20Court%20LFOs.pdf">https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/Superior% 20Court%20LFOs.pdf</a> .....	12
